## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 127-21**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, ESTABLISHING THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH ART IN PUBLIC PLACES PROGRAM (AIPP PROGRAM), AND PROVIDING FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF AN ART IN PUBLIC PLACES MASTER PLAN TO GUIDE THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE AIPP PROGRAM, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, the City of Riviera Beach is "Reimagining Riviera Beach" in innovative and thoughtful ways, using a facilitated group process for the health, safety and general welfare of its residents and visitors; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City of Riviera Beach boasts unique natural resources and a location that symbolizes the Florida lifestyle; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City of Riviera Beach is a growing and diverse community realizing strong economic development interest; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City Council recognizes the opportunities that economic growth and diversity bring to the community and believes that creating an Art in Public Places Plan and Program will contribute to the beautification of the City and increased civic pride; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City Council discussed Art in Public Places at the January 16, 2008 meeting and while Ordinance No. 3036 was tabled this City Council has expressed a continued desire to have an Art in Public Places Plan developed and implemented in the City of Riviera Beach.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

- **SECTION 1.** The City Council finds that the City of Riviera Beach will benefit from the creation of an Art in Public Places Program.
- **SECTION 2.** The City Council hereby creates the CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH ART IN PUBLIC PLACES PROGRAM (AIPP Program) with the goal of encouraging installations of high quality public art throughout the City for the benefit of its residents and visitors.
- **SECTION 3.** The Director of Finance and Administrative Services is authorized to expend up to \$35,000.00 from account 10117101 531000 for services related to the development of an Art in Public Places Master Plan.
- **SECTION 4.** The City Council hereby directs the Development Services Department to lead in the development of the City's Art in Public Places Master Plan using methods including facilitated group processes, a committee task force of art experts and professionals, and engaging members of the Riviera Beach community.
- <u>SECTION 5</u>. The City Council hereby directs the Development Services Department, upon completion of the Art in Public Places Master Plan, to prepare an ordinance consistent with the Master Plan and recommendations of the task force.
- SECTION 6. This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by City Council.

PASSED and APPROVED this day of, 2021.		
RESOLUTION NUMBER PAGE:		
APPROVED:		
RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR ATTEST:	SHIRLEY D. LANIER CHAIRPERSON	
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIR PRO TEM	
	TRADRICK MCCOY COUNCILPERSON	
	JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed.D COUNCILPERSON	

COUNCILPERSON		
MOTIONED BY:		
SECONDED BY:		
T. MCCOY:		REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
K. MILLER-ANDERSON:		DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY
S. LANIER:		
I ROTEI ·		DATE:

D. LAWSON:

**DOUGLAS A. LAWSON**